

APHC010156172026



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)



WEDNESDAY, THE 1st DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MS.JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

WRIT PETITION NO: 8127 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Adusuri Ramanamma, W/o. Murali, aged about 55 years, Occ:
Household Rio. D.No. 4-134, Boppapuram Village, Venkatagiri Mandal,
Tirupati District. 517 501

..Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Revenue Department) Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District-52239
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh- 517 501
3. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati District - 517 501
4. The Tahsildar, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District. - 524 132
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Office of the Tahsildar, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District - 524 132
6. The Municipal Commissioner, Venkatagiri Municipality, Tirupati District - 524 132
7. The Town Surveyor, Venkatagiri Municipality, Tirupati District - 524 132
8. The Station House Officer, Venkatagiri Police Station, Tirupati District. - 524 132
9. Smt. Sivaji Subhadramma, W/o Someshwaraiah, aged about 50 years, R/o. 2nd Ward, Main Road, Beside Sachivalayam, Bangarupeta, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District - 524 404

...Respondent/s

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 4 to 8 herein in trying to demolish the Residential building of the Petitioner herein vide D.No. 4-134 in Sy.No. 124, situated at Boppapuram Village, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District which is constructed collectively in the Housesite Patta Land of this Petitioner and one Thota Aanandhamma vide Housesite Patta No. B5/2005 dated 10- 05- 2005 under the guise of alleged self styled survey report issued by 5th and 7th respondents herein with the aid of 8th respondent herein at the instance of 9th respondent without issuing any notice as illegal, arbitrary, opposed to the established principles of law, in violation of principles of natural Justice and further in violation of Right to Property guaranteed under Article 300-A of the Constitution of India and Consequently direct the respondents herein to follow due process of law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents herein to not to demolish the the Residential building of the Petitioner herein vide D.No. 4-134 in Sy.No. 124, situated at Boppapuram Village, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District, Pending disposal of WP 8127 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt: 24.03.2026, 20.04.2026 & 17.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. K PALLAVI, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4 & 5, Sri GUDAPATI LAKSHMI

NARAYANA, Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos.6&7, learned GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.3&8, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"Post on 12.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Smt. K PALLAVI Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One CC to SRI GUDAPATI LAKSHMI NARAYANA, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED: 01.07.2026

POST ON 12.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.8127 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

